Legistar:090477

DISTRICTS 4 & 5

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda

<u>X</u>	Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) X Waiver of First Requested Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green) Other Business (Pink)
TO:	PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM:	David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager
DATE:	August 10, 2009 (COW) (B of T) Date: August 20, 2009
TITLE:	St. Charles Road Resurfacing – IGA with the Village of Villa Park, IL
SUBMITTED BY:	David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer LONG
BACKGROUND/PO	DLICY IMPLICATIONS:
	greement (IGA) with the Village of Villa Park to pay for a portion of paving St. Charles e-Meyers Road going east.
Village of Lombard's	FUNDING SOURCE: s portion of the Engineer's Estimate of cost: \$32,506.68 mined by final field measure of inplace quantities.
Review (as necessary Village Attorney X_ Finance Director X_	Date
Village Manager X	Date
NOTE:	All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda Distribution.



InterOffice Memo

To:

David A. Hulseberg, Village Manager

Through:

Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works

From:

David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer Manl

Date:

August 10, 2009

Subject:

Intergovernmental Agreement with the Village of Villa Park regarding

the St. Charles Road Resurfacing Project (from Westmore-Meyers

Road East).

The Village of Villa Park is planning to resurface St. Charles Road from Westmore-Meyers Road to IL Route 83. Since a portion of this work would be in the Village of Lombard and its residents would benefit from such work the Village of Villa Park has requested that the Village of Lombard share in the cost of this project to the extent of this benefit and to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) to this affect.

The IGA was drafted by the Village of Villa Park, review and revised by Village of Lombard staff and attorney. Staff recommends that the Village Board authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to sign the agreement.

Please present this item and resolution to the President and Board of Trustees for their review at their regular meeting of August 20, 2009.

DAD/pk

RESOLUTION R____10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE OF PRESIDENT AND CLERK ON AN AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Village of Lombard and the Village of Villa Park regarding the resurfacing of St. Charles Road from Westmore-Meyers Road East as attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities deem it to be in the best interest of the Village of Lombard to approve such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Village President be and hereby is authorized to sign on behalf of the Village of Lombard said agreement as attached hereto.

SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk be and hereby is authorized to attest said agreement as attached hereto.

Adopted this 20 th day of August, 200	09.	
Ayes;		
Nays:		
Absent:		
Approved this 20 th day of August, 2	009.	
	William J. Mueller	
	Village President	
ATTEST:		
Brigitte O'Brien Village Clerk		
APPROVAL AS TO FORM:		

Thomas P. Bayer Village Attorney

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT ("ST. CHARLES ROAD RESURFACING PROJECT")

(Westmore Avenue to Illinois State Route 83 with omissions)

THIS	INTERGOVER	NMENTAL	AGREEMEN	' (the	"Agreement")	made a	nd entered
into this			by and betwee				
Illinois muni	cipal corporation	n, DuPage C	ounty, Illinois	("Villa	a Park"); and	the VIL	LAGE OF
LOMBARD,	an Illinois munic	cipal corpora	tion, DuPage C	ounty,	, Illinois ("Lon	nbard").	

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lombard and Villa Park are municipal corporations duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and 5 ILCS 220/1 et seq. authorize units of local government to contract or otherwise associate among themselves to obtain or share services, to exercise, combine or transfer any power or function, in any manner not prohibited by law, to use their credit, revenues and other reserves to pay costs and to service debt related to intergovernmental activities; and

WHEREAS, a Surface Transportation Program (STP) Project called the "St. Charles Road Resurfacing Project" (the "Project") has been approved for funding of Phase III Construction at seventy percent (70%)/thirty percent (30%) Federal/Local Agency matching costs, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Lombard and Villa Park are desirous of pursuing the Project and willing to share the proportionate costs of the thirty percent (30%) Local Agency match of costs relative to the Phase III construction until the Project is built for use; and

WHEREAS, Lombard and Villa Park desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to the aforementioned constitutional and statutory provisions, and in the spirit of intergovernmental cooperation, in order to construct this Project; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of Lombard and Villa Park hereby declare that it is in the best interests of Lombard and Villa Park to enter into this Agreement, and have been authorized to execute this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants, hereinafter set forth, and pursuant to their powers of intergovernmental cooperation, Lombard and Villa Park agree as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth hereinabove shall be and are hereby adopted as findings of fact as if said recitals were fully set forth herein.
- 2. Villa Park will act as the lead agency in the construction of the Project subject to the construction input of Lombard and through their authorized representative(s).

- 3. Lombard shall reimburse Villa Park for its proportionate share of the construction costs which is currently in an estimated amount of \$32,506.68 as shown on the funding table attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and made part hereof. Actual costs will be based on contract unit prices and actual quantities. The construction costs are reimbursement for the roadway improvements to parts of St. Charles Road under the jurisdiction and maintenance of Lombard.
- 4. Villa Park shall bill Lombard once a month, on the basis of the completed work on said parts of St. Charles Road under the respective jurisdiction of Lombard but shall also have the option of billing Lombard on a lump sum basis after the completion of the Project. Lombard will remit payment to Villa Park according to the Local Governmental Prompt Payment Act; however, it is agreed that payment extensions will be granted in order to resolve any disputed invoices or other legitimate reasons related to the amount of the invoices.
- 5. Pursuant to Articles 107.26 and 107.27 of the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, adopted by the Illinois Department of Transportation, Villa Park will require all contractors to name Lombard and its officers, agents and employees as additional insureds on insurance policies, with certificates of insurance to evidence same, plus indemnification from said contractors relative to claims against Lombard as a result of the construction of the Project. Villa Park will require the contractor to meet the minimum levels of insurance, based on Illinois Department of Transportation's requirements.
- 6. Lombard will provide sufficient assistance throughout the Project to successfully coordinate utility shut downs, relocations, detours, haul routes, newsletters, and customer relations in Lombard.
- 7. Notices or other writings which any party is required to or may wish to serve upon any other party in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally or sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

If to Villa Park or to the Corporate Authorities:

Village of Villa Park 20 South Ardmore Villa Park, Illinois 60181-2610 Attention: Village Manager

If to Lombard or the Corporate Authorities:

Village of Lombard 255 East Wilson Avenue Lombard, Illinois 60148-3969 Attention: Village Manager

- 8. Villa Park will supply one set of reproducible record drawings to Lombard within six months of completion of construction of the Project.
- 9. This agreement shall remain in full force and effect until the Project has been completed and all invoices have been paid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be executed by their proper officers duly authorized to execute same, the day and year first above written.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD	ATTEST:	
President	Village Clerk	
VILLAGE OF VILLA PARK	ATTEST:	
		• .
President	Village Clerk	

VP\142453\REV8/4/09

ST. CHARLES ROAD RESURFACING STP PROJECT Cost Estimate with Municipality Breakdown

FAU Route 1397 DuPage County Village of Villa Park Section 07-00084-00-RS

	Ç		DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY 1000-2A	UNIT	TOTAL	VILLA PARK QUANTITY	VILLA PARK LOMBARD COST QUANTITY	LOMBARD QUANTITY	LOMBARD COST	ELMHURST QUANTITY	ELMHURST COST
National Control Con			A 75 N50	TON	3,100.00	\$110.00	\$341,000.00	2,564.00	\$282,040.00	197.00	\$21,670.00	339.00	\$37,290.00
	-	_	POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDER (WAGTING WILLING), IT-1: 9, 100	HOIR	500.00	\$0.80	\$400.00	413.00		32.00	\$25.60	55.00	\$44.00
	7	_	TKAINEES	i	8	00000	618 400 00	76.00		6.00	\$1,200.00	10.00	\$2,000.00
According STATUM	3	28000510	INLET FILTERS	FACE	92.00	\$200.00	000010		- -	00 000	00 0334	269.00	£1 138 00
100 100	4	40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	GALLON	5,200.00	\$2.00	\$10,400.00	4,301.00	\perp	330.00	\$000.00	203:00	41,100,00
4000000000 MATTHEE FOR GRACAGS, JOINTS AND FLANGENANS TOA 100 \$1,000.00 \$15,000.00	t)	40600300		TON	100.00	\$10.00		83.00		9.00	\$60.00	11.00	\$110.00
COMMENTION COMMENT COM	ی	40600400		TON	100.00	\$150.00	\$15,000.00	83.00		6.00	\$900.00	11.00	\$1,650.00
	, ,	40800895	1	EACH	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	0.83		0.06	\$60.00	0.11	\$110.00
	- α	40600982		SQ YD	240.00	\$12.00	<u> </u>	199.00		15.00	\$180.00	26.00	\$312.00
	9	40603340	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N70	NOT	6,700.00	\$90.00	L	5,541.00		426.00	\$38,340.00	733.00	\$65,970.00
	, ç			SQ YD	51,710.00	\$3.00	\$155,130.00	42,766.00	_	3,286.00	\$9,858.00	5,658.00	\$16,974.00
2007-201-201-201-201-201-201-201-201-201-201	2 ;		COMBINATION CONCRETE CLIRB AND GLITTER REMOVAL AND RE	FOOT	900.00	\$30.00	<u> </u>	744.00		67.00	\$1,710.00	99.00	\$2,970.00
	;	_	l_	SQ YD	00.009	\$80.00		496.00	<u></u>	38.00	\$3,040.00	66.00	\$5,280.00
4207141 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, S INCH 4207174 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, S INCH 4207177 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, S INCH 420717 CLASS CLAS	2 │		יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	CV OS	800.00	\$70.00	1	496.00	_	38.00	\$2,660.00	66.00	\$4,620.00
4201145 CLASS D PATCHES 17PE III, 8 INCH 4201147 CLASS D PATCHES 17PE III, 8 INCH 420105 D PATCHES 17PE III, 8	5		CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 8 INCH	3 6	00000	0000	<u> </u>	49B 00	_	38.00	\$2,280.00	66.00	\$3,960.00
49207177 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 8 INCH CRCH 400.00 550.00 550.00 450.00 550.00 550.00 550.00 550.00 550.00 51.00 1.00	14			SQ YD	600.00	\$60.00	_	490.00		000	42,200.00		
60300310 PAMPHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE I FRAME, CLOSED LID EACH 10.00 \$10.00	15	J	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 8 INCH	SQ YD	600.00	\$50.00	\$30,000.00	496.00	_	38.00	\$1,900.00	66.00	\$3,300.00
60000310 PRAMES AND LIDST OBE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL) EVAIL MOBILIZATION FOUNDS DEPORTED LIDST OBE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL) FOUNDS DEPORTED LIDST OBE ADJUSTED LINE 4** FOUNDS DEPORTED LIDST OBE ADJUST OBE	16	1	MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED	EACH	10.00	\$1,000.00		8.00		1.00	\$1,000.00	1.00	\$1,000.00
Parameter Para	17	_	FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL)	EACH	92.00	\$600.00	\$55,200.00	76.00		6.00	\$3,600.00	10.00	\$6,000.00
TOTO STATE TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701662 LSUM 1.00 \$55.000.00 \$55.000.00 \$55.000.00 \$55.000.00 \$55.000.00 \$1.4887.00 \$52.880.00 \$1.44.00 \$2.288.00 \$1.49.00 \$2.288.00 \$1.49.00 \$1.49.00 \$2.288.00 \$1.44.00 \$2.288.00 \$1.49.	, 2		MOBILIZATION	L SUM	1.00	\$36,000.00		0.83		90:0	\$2,160.00	0.11	\$3,960.00
14,000,000 14,	: [2			LSUM	1.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	0.83		0.06	\$2,160.00	0.11	\$3,960.00
78004200 PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INLAID - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS SQ FT 1,350,00 \$30,00 1,116,00 \$33,480.00 \$1,580.00 \$1,160.00 \$2,580.00 1,116.00 \$2,580.00 1,160.00 \$2,580.00 1,160.00 \$2,580.00 1,160.00 \$4,600.00 1,160.00 \$4,600.00 1,160.00 \$4,600.00 1,160.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,400.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,600.00 \$4,000.00 \$4,	? ?			FOOT	18,000.00	\$2.00		14,887.00		1,144.00	\$2,288.00	1,969.00	\$3,938.00
PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INIAID - LINE 4** FOOT R,700.00 S8.00 S6.00.00 7.195.00 S7.560.00 S7.560.00 S6.00 S7.560.00 S7.	2		PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INLAID - LE	SQFI	1,350.00	\$30.00	\$40,500.00	1,116.00		86.00	\$2,580.00	148.00	\$4,440.00
78004200 PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INLAID - LINE 2** FOOT 8,700.00 \$65.00 \$7.195.00 \$57.560.00 \$57.560.00 \$58.444.00 \$50.00 \$6.00.00 \$7.195.00 \$57.560.00 \$57.560.00 \$57.500 \$44.44.00 \$40.00 \$60.00 \$7.105.00 \$8	3		1	FOOT	18,100.00	\$4.00		14,969.00		1,150.00	\$4,600.00	1,981.00	\$7,924.00
78004250 PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INIAID - LINE 24" FOOT 400.00 \$15.00 \$6,000.00 \$31.00 \$6,205.00 \$6,205.00 \$65.00 \$40.00 \$10.00	3		PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INLAID - LIN	FOOT	8,700.00	\$8.00		7,195.00		553.00	\$4,424.00	952.00	\$7,616.00
78004280 PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INIAID - LINE 24" FOOT 400.00 \$25.00 \$10,000.00 <th< td=""><td>24</td><td></td><td>PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INLAID - LIN</td><td>FOOT</td><td>400.00</td><td>\$15.00</td><td></td><td>331.00</td><td></td><td>25.00</td><td>\$375.00</td><td>44.00</td><td>\$660.00</td></th<>	24		PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING, TYPE B - INLAID - LIN	FOOT	400.00	\$15.00		331.00		25.00	\$375.00	44.00	\$660.00
REBEDUCIOR TECT NATION FOOT 4,900.00 \$20.00 \$81,600.00 4,083.00 \$81,660.00 \$6.00 \$0.00 \$1,489,888.40 \$10,8355.60 \$17.00 TAL ESTIMATED COST \$1,800,910.00 \$1,489,888.40 </td <td>25</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>FOOT</td> <td>400.00</td> <td>\$25.00</td> <td></td> <td>331.00</td> <td></td> <td>25.00</td> <td>\$625.00</td> <td>44.00</td> <td>\$1,100.00</td>	25			FOOT	400.00	\$25.00		331.00		25.00	\$625.00	44.00	\$1,100.00
TAL LOCAL SHARE (30%) \$1,800,910.00 \$1,489,888.40 \$108,355.60 \$ DTAL FEDERAL SHARE (70%) \$1,000,910.00 </td <td>3,6</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>FOOT</td> <td>4,900.00</td> <td>\$20.00</td> <td>ļ</td> <td>4,083.00</td> <td></td> <td>0.00</td> <td>\$0.00</td> <td>817.00</td> <td>\$16,340.00</td>	3,6			FOOT	4,900.00	\$20.00	ļ	4,083.00		0.00	\$0.00	817.00	\$16,340.00
\$540,273.00 \$446,966.52 \$32,506.68 \$1,260,637.00 \$1,042,921.88 \$75,848.92 \$	LĔ	OTAL EST	IMATED COST			\$1	,800,910.00	1\$	1,489,888.40	\$1	08,355.60	\$	\$202,666.00
\$1,260,637.00 \$1,042,921.88 \$75,848.92	ļř	OTAL LOC	3AL SHARE (30%)			0,	540,273.00		\$446,966.52	*	32,506.68		\$60,799.80
	<u>اځ</u>	OTAL FEE	ERAL SHARE (70%)			₽\$,260,637.00	\$	1,042,921.88	\$	75,848.92	\$	\$141,866.20